

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

-----X
In re : Chapter 15
Stanford International Bank, Ltd., : Case No. 09-0721 (DCG)
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. :
-----X

**LIQUIDATORS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION
FOR RECOGNITION UNDER CHAPTER 15 OF THE U.S. BANKRUPTCY CODE**

Weston C. Loegering
State Bar No. 12481550
Gregory M. Gordon
State Bar No. 08435300
Craig F. Simon
State Bar No. 00784968
Greg Weselka
State Bar No. 00788644
Daniel P. Winikka
State Bar No. 00794873
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 220-3939
Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

Attorneys for Nigel Hamilton-Smith and Peter
Wastell as Liquidators of Stanford International
Bank, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
A. THE OPPOSITION EXAGGERATES SIB’S U.S. CONTACTS AND EMBRACES A FLAWED “ANYTHING-BUT-ANTIGUA” APPROACH TO THE COMI ANALYSIS	2
1. The Cases Relied On By The Opposition Are Plainly Distinguishable	3
2. The <i>Tri-Continental</i> Case Controls Here.....	4
B. SIB’S CENTER OF MAIN INTEREST IS IN ANTIGUA.....	5
1. SIB’s Principal Place Of Business Is Antigua	6
2. Objective Factors Ascertainable By Third Parties Indicate That SIB’s COMI Is In Antigua.....	7
C. THE RECEIVER’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST FINDING COMI IN ANTIGUA ARE NOT PERSUASIVE.....	11
1. The Receiver Has Not Demonstrated Any Basis For Aggregation	11
2. Stanford’s Location Is Not Important In Determining COMI.....	13
3. Services Provided By Affiliates Are Not Important In Determining COMI	14
4. The Receiver’s Other Arguments Are Similarly Unpersuasive.....	15
D. RECOGNIZING THE ANTIGUAN PROCEEDING AS A FOREIGN MAIN PROCEEDING IS NOT MANIFESTLY CONTRARY TO U.S. PUBLIC POLICY	15
1. The Public Policy Exception Is A Narrow One That Applies Only In Exceptional Circumstances Not Present Here	16
2. Liquidators’ Conduct In Canada Complied With The Antiguan Court’s Order And Is Not Contrary To U.S. Public Policy	18
3. There Is No Reason To Doubt The Integrity Of The Antiguan Proceeding.....	19
E. RECOGNITION IS ONLY PATH TO AVOID CONFLICT AMONG COURTS.....	22
II. THE SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION ISSUE SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURT	24
III. A HEARING REQUIRES TWENTY-DAYS NOTICE	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Amco Insurance Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Arbee Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Capital Sun Corp.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 144 (E.D. Va. 1988)	7
<i>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</i> , 381 B.R. 37 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3, 6
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>In re Betcorp Ltd.</i> , 400 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Bialac v. Harsh Building Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>In re Ci4net.com Inc.</i> , [2004] EWHC 1941, 2004 WL 2578376 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Burdette Realty Improvement, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....	7
<i>Díaz-Rodríguez v. Pep Boys Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Ephedra Products Liability Litigation</i> , 349 B.R. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Ernst & Young, Inc.</i> , 383 B.R. 773 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2008)	13, 17
<i>In re Eurofood IFSC Ltd</i> , 2006 E.C.R. 3813	8
<i>Frisone v. Pepsico</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>In re Grand Prix Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 09-16545 (DHS), 2009 WL 1410519 (Bankr. D.N.J. May 18, 2009)	21

In re Green Aggregates Inc.,
 No. 08-51075, 2009 WL 1143202 (5th Cir. Apr. 28, 2009)12

In re Iida,
 377 B.R. 243 (9th Cir. BAP 2007).....16, 17

In re Innua Canada Ltd.,
 Case No. 09-16362, 2009 WL 1025090 (Bankr. D. N.J. April 15, 2009)13

J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona,
 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987)6

Lavie v. Ran,
 ___ B.R. ___, 2009 WL 890387 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2009)7

In re Loy,
 380 B.R. 154 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007).....17

In re Owens Corning,
 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....12, 24

R. G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.,
 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979).....7

Rapier v. Union City Non-Ferrous, Inc.,
 197 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (S.D. Ohio 2002)7

SEC v. Resource Development International, Inc.
 487 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)11, 12

In re SPhinX, Ltd.,
 351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....3

Teal Energy USA, Inc. v. GT, Inc.,
 369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004)6, 7

In re Tradex Swiss AG,
 384 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008)13

In re Tri-Continental Exch. Ltd.,
 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006).....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 21

White v. Halstead Industries, Inc.,
 750 F. Supp. 395 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....7

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 1506 (2005)16

11 U.S.C. § 1508 (2005)7

11 U.S.C. § 1517 (2005)24

11 U.S.C. § 1521 (2005)23

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 200224

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)8

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005)7, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3625 (3d ed. 1998)7, 8

Council Reg. (EC) No. 1346/20007

Council Report on the Convention of Insolvency Proceedings, No. 6500/96
 (May 2, 1996)7

European Union’s Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings7

European Union’s Convention on Insolvency Proceedings7

L. Granfield & J. Croft, *Pratt’s Journal of Bankruptcy Law*,
 J. of Bankr. L. 2009.01-1 (Jan. 2009)17

UNCITRAL Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency with Guide to Enactment7, 16
